FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp	PATE	PATENTS ONLY		Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 25959			
To the H	onorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	rademarks: Ple	ase record attached original documents	or copy thereof			
Name of conveying party(ies):     Nicholas A. Philips		2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY     Internal Address: PATENT DEPT., CH 1J27				
Additional name(s) of o	conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑	No					
3. Nature of conve	yance:		Street Address: 33663 Weyerhaeu	ser Way South			
✓ Assignment	☐ Merger		WEYERHAEUSE	R COMPANY			
☐ Security Agre	-		City: Federal Way State: WA	ZIP: 98003			
□ Other			Additional name(s) & addresses(s) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No				
Execution Date: March 30, 2006  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			Additional name(s) & addresses(s) attached? 11 fes 12 140				
A. Patent Appli	t is being filed together with a new application No.(s)  4 filed March 31, 2006	plication, the	filing date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)				
·	Additional nu	mbers attached?	□ Yes ⊠ No				
	ess of party to whom correspondence iment should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and p	atents involved: 1			
Name: WEYER	HAEUSER COMPANY	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$40.00			
Internal Address	: PATENT DEPT., CH 1J27		□ Enclosed				
	P.O. Box 9777 WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY ay State: WA ZIP: 98063-97	8.	Authorized to be charged to depo Deposit Account number: 23-1480	sit account			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
original docume	y knowledge and belief, the foregoing ent. Registration No. 48,626	information	is true and correct and any attached	Copy is a true copy of the			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

**PATENT REEL: 017778 FRAME: 0579**  **Joint** 

253 924 3253

Docket # 25959

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Nicholas A. Philips of Sugar Grove, Illinois, a citizen of the United States; have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled "Easy-open product stocking facilitation container and container blank" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on March 31, 2006, as Serial No. 11/395,754.

WHEREAS, WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, a Washington corporation, having its principal place of business at Federal Way, King County, Washington (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America and all extensions and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

I FURTHER AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to fill in the serial number assigned by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to this application, once such number has been assigned by said U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	I hereunto	set my h	and and	seal this

(1) 30th day of March

STATE OF **W** 

COUNTY OF Mulase

On this 30 H day of March , 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Nicholas A. Philips, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

(1)

Luda C. Spinozz

Notary Public in and for the State of Willow Creek A. Elbur, Il 6019

2/2

**PATENT REEL: 017778 FRAME: 0581**